

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Eleventh Circuit**

---

GREATER BIRMINGHAM MINISTRIES, ALABAMA STATE  
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, GIOVANA AMBROSIO,  
ELIZABETH WARE, SHAMEKA HARRIS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF ALABAMA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA IN CASE NO. 2:15-CV-02193-LSC  
(L. SCOTT COOGLER, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE)

---

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

SHERRILYN A. IFILL  
*President & Director-Counsel*

JANAI S. NELSON

SAMUEL SPITAL

DEUEL ROSS

*Counsel of Record*

NATASHA C. MERLE

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE

AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

40 Rector Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor

New York, New York 10006

(212) 965-2200

dross@naacpldf.org

JOSEPH MITCHELL MCGUIRE

MCGUIRE & ASSOCIATES

31 Clayton Street

Montgomery, Alabama 36104

(334) 517-1000

jmcmguire@mandabusinesslaw.com

COTY R. MONTAG

DANIEL HARAWA

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE

AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

1444 I Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 682-1300

cmontag@naacpldf.org

ROBERT D. FRAM\*

NATHAN E. SHAFROTH\*

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

One Front Street

San Francisco, California 94111

(415) 591-6000

rfram@cov.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

---

---

JOANNE B. GROSSMAN\*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
jgrossman@cov.com

AARON LEWIS\*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(424) 332-4800  
alewis@cov.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

*\* Not admitted to the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED  
PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and this Court's Local Rule 26.1-1, undersigned counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Greater Birmingham Ministries ("GBM"), the Alabama State Conference of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People ("Alabama NAACP"), Giovana Ambrosio, Shameka Harris and Elizabeth Ware adopt the certificates of interested persons of the Appellee and amici and make the following disclosures of interested parties and corporate disclosure statement:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS’ CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... C-1

    A. Interested Parties ..... C-1

    B. Corporate Disclosure Statement..... C-6

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. A TRIAL IS REQUIRED TO RESOLVE DISPUTED MATERIAL ISSUES REGARDING THE SECTION 2 RESULTS CLAIM. .... 3

    A. Section 2 Addresses “Discriminatory Results,” Not Only “Unequal Treatment.” ..... 3

    B. The Secretary Misstates the Evidence of the Number of Registered Voters Impacted by HB19..... 4

    C. The Evidence Regarding the Burdens Entailed in Obtaining ID Should Have Been Tested at Trial. .... 8

    D. The Extensive Turnout Evidence Should Have Been Tested at Trial. .... 12

    E. There Is a Triable Issue on the Senate Factors Evidence Regarding Poverty and the Alleged “Voter Fraud” Justification for HB19..... 12

    F. A Reasonable Impediment Remedy Appropriately Addresses Plaintiffs’ Results Claim. .... 15

II. A TRIAL IS REQUIRED TO RESOLVE DISPUTED MATERIAL ISSUES REGARDING PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM..... 16

    A. The Secretary Conflates the Evidence Plaintiffs Needed to Offer for their Constitutional Claim and Section 2 Claim. .... 16

    B. Plaintiffs’ Evidence of the Disproportionate Burdens Imposed by HB19 Requires a Trial on Their Constitutional Claims..... 18

    C. Plaintiffs’ Extensive Evidence of Discriminatory Intent Precluded Summary Judgment..... 20

III. THE POSITIVELY IDENTIFY PROVISION IS A FORBIDDEN “TEST OR DEVICE.” .....	24
A. For People without ID, the PIP is a “Prerequisite,” “Requirement” or “Qualification.” .....	25
B. The Secretary’s Argument Regarding the Remedy is Premature. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964).....	17
<i>Benson v. Tocco, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	26
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987).....	17, 26
<i>City of Port Arthur v. United States</i> , 459 U.S. 159 (1982).....	17
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	19
<i>Dent v. Duncan</i> , 360 F.2d 333 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	26
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cty.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 289 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....	17
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cty.</i> , 831 F.2d 246 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	16

*Ga. State Conference of NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) .....4

*Garza v. Cty. of Los Angeles*,  
918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....6

*Glassroth v. Moore*,  
335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) .....21

*Griffin v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cty.*,  
377 U.S. 218 (1964).....18

*Hunt v. Cromartie*,  
526 U.S. 541 (1999).....16, 21

*Johnson v. De Grandy*,  
512 U.S. 997 (1994).....3, 7

*Johnson v. Governor of Florida*,  
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc) .....13

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry*,  
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....9, 17

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....4, 7

*Louisiana v. United States*,  
380 U.S. 145 (1965).....25

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....5, 6

*McMillan v. Escambia County*,  
748 F.2d 1037 (Former 5th Cir. 1984) .....3

*Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson*,  
833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016) .....3

*Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan*,  
458 U.S. 718 (1982).....18

*\*N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory*,  
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville*, 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....19

*Newmann v. United States*,  
938 F.2d 1258 (11th Cir. 1991) .....6

*Palmer v. Thompson*,  
403 U.S. 217 (1971).....19

*Peightal v. Metro. Dade Cty.*,  
26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994) .....7

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
517 U.S. 899 (1996).....19, 20

*Shaw v. Reno*,  
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....20

*Stagi v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
391 F. App’x 133 (3rd Cir. 2010).....7

*\*Stout v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
882 F.3d 988 (11th Cir. 2018) .....17, 18, 22, 23

*Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....4

*\*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....3, 9, 12, 14

*United States v. Board of Comm’rs of Sheffield*,  
435 U.S. 110 (1978).....26

*United States v. Clement*,  
358 F.2d 89 (5th Cir. 1966) .....26

*\*United States v. Dallas Cty. Comm’n*,  
739 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1984) .....3, 10, 21

<i>*United States v. Marengo Cty. Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	3, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 349 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1965) .....	26
<i>*Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	20
<i>Williams v. City of Dothan</i> , 818 F.2d 755 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	7, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) .....	4, 13
Ala. Code § 17-11-9 .....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
S. Rep. 89-162, 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2508 .....	26
Wendy Underhill, National Conference of State Legislatures: Voter Identification Requirements, <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-&lt;br/&gt;id.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter- id.aspx</a> (Jan. 5, 2018). .....	16
